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SAFETY

Important - read this first!

Please read the following information and operating instructions
included with this product befaore use. This information is for your
safety and it is important that you follow these instructions. It will
also help prevent damage to the product. Failure to operate the unit
in accordance with the instructions or using JUN-AIR unauthorized
spare parts can cause damage to the unit and could cause serious
injury.

A CAUTION: To reduce risk of electric shock

Only authorized service agents should carry out service.
Removing parts or attempting repairs can create an electric
shock. Refer all servicing to gualified service agents.

If this unit is supplied with a three-pin plug, connect with a
properly grounded outlet only.
A WARNING: To reduce risk of electrocution

Do not use this unit with electrical voltages other than stated
on the rating plate.

Always unplug this unit immediately after use and store in a dry
place.

Do not use this product in or near liquid or where it can fall or
be pulled into water or other liquids.

Do not reach for this product if it has fallen into liquid. Unplug
immediately.

This unit is not weatherproof. Never operate outdoors in the
rain orin a wet area.
A DANGER: To reduce risk of explosion or fire

During spraying with combustible liquids, risk of explosion may
arise, particularly in closed rooms.

Do not use this product in or near explosive atmaospheres or
where aerosol products are being used.

Do not pump any other gases other than atmospheric air.

Do not pump combustible liguids or vapors with this product;
do not use it in or near areas with combustible or explosive
liguids or vapors.

Do not use this unit near open flames.

A CAUTION: To prevent injury

Compressed air can be dangerous; do not direct airflow at
a person’s head or body.

Always keep the system out of reach of children.

Never operate this product if it has a damaged power lead or
plug, if it has been dropped or damaged, or if it has fallen into
water. Return the product to a service center for examination
and repair.

Keep the electrical cable away from hot surfaces.

Ensure all openings are kept free of restriction and never
restart when the unit cools and the overload resets.

Never place the system on a soft surface where

the openings may be blocked. Keep all openings free from
dust, dirt and other particles.

Never leave this product unattended when plugged in.
Never insert fingers or any other objects into fans.

This unit is thermally protected and can automatically restart
when the overload resets.

Wear safety glasses, when servicing this product.
Use only in well ventilated areas.

This product may only be connected to units or tools with a
max. pressure rating higher or equal to that of the compressor.

The surface of the compressor can get hot. Do not touch
compressor motor during operation.

Failure to observe the safety precautions could result in severe
bodily injury, including death in extreme cases.

Min. 5°C/41°F x

Max. 40°C/104°F

A IMPORTANT: General directions for use
Protect compressor against rain, moisture, frost and dust.

The compressor is constructed and approved for a max.
pressure as stated under Technical Specifications.

Do not operate the compressor at ambient temperatures
exceeding 40°C/104°F or falling below 5°C/41°F.

If the supply power lead on the compressor is defective, an
authorized Jun-Air distributor or other gualified personnel
must carry out the repair.
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OPERATION

- If the compressor has been stored at an extremely low
temperature, allow it to heat to room temperature before
switching it on.

. If the compressor is supplied with a receiver, connect equipment
and open the filter requlator on the receiver.

- Turnonthe compressor on the pressure switch.

- The compressor will automatically stop when the preset cut-out
pressure is reached.

- If the compressor does not start, there might be pressure in
the receiver. The compressor will automatically start when the
pressure drops.

- Thecut-in and cut-out pressure is preset from the factory and
it is normally not necessary to change this. However, if it is
necessary to change the preset settings, the instructions of this
manual shall be followed carefully.

- AllAC compressors are designed for 100% duty but 50%
operation is recommendable to prolong the lifetime.

. Do not remove the protection covers during operation as it may
cause electric shock or other personal injury.

- Do not lubricate the oil-less motor with ail, as it will destray
important components.

MAINTENANCE

a) Drain condensate

Drain condensate by opening the drain cock on the receiver.

If mounted with auto drain, condensate will be drained
automatically. If drain bottle is installed, empty when necessary.
b] Check filter regulator

If a filter requlator is installed, check weekly and drain for
condensate by pressing the button at the bottom.

If auto drain is installed, the filter will be emptied automatically.
Check and change the filter and filter element in accordance with
the instructions in “Installation and maintenance instructions” for
the filter in guestion.

c) Check for leaks

Check motor, hoses and equipment for leaks.

Check the pumping time.

d) Clean the unit

Clean the unit when needed with a soft, damp cloth. If necessary,
use paraffin to remove adhesions. Dust and dirt prevent cooling.

e) Check safety valve

To ensure a long lifetime of the compressor, it is important that
inspection and maintenance is carried out regularly as described in

the following.

Preventive maintenance

Check the safety valve with pressure in the receiver. The safety valve
is operated by pulling the ring (1) or turning the screw (2) depending
on the valve type.

f) Check intake filter
Check the intake filter and change it if necessary.

One a year,
or every
2000 hours

Activity Weekly Monthly

Drain condensate

Check filter regulator

Check for leaks

Clean the unit

Check safety valve

- 0 Qo 0 o o

Check inlet filter

Check non-return
valve

Remove the filter and replace.
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g) Check the non-return valve
Turn off the compressor on the mains switch and pull out the
plug.

Empty the receiver for compressed air by operating the safety
valve. When the receiver is empty, the reading of the pressure
gauge is 0 bar.

Dismount the non-return valve from the receiver.

R~

=

Disassemble the non-return valve and remove the O-ring (1)
from the pistaon.

Clean the non-return valve.
Mount a new 0-ring and re-assemble the non-return valve.
Re-install the non-return valve.

Please note that all service must be carried out by a gualified
person.

Adjustment of pressure switch

The warking presure has been preset from the factory, and it is
normally not necessary to change this.

However, if it is necessary to change the preset settings, the
instructions mentioned below should be followed carefully.

The compressor will stop at max. pressure (stop pressure) and
start again at min. pressure (start pressure]. The difference
between max. and min. pressure is the differens pressure.

Warning

The compressor is constructed and approved for o max.
pressure as stated under Technical Specifications - do not
adjust to a higher pressure.

Higher working pressure will reduce the lifetime of the
compressor.

Unscrew the lid of the pressure switch. Adjust max. pressure
adjusting the two springs marked A (clockwise: higher pressure).
Adjust the two springs identically.

Adjust the differens pressure adjusting the spring marked B
(clockwise: higher differens pressure, start pressure maintained].

Test of pumping time
The pumping time indicates the condition of the compressor.

1. Check that there are no leaks in the system.

2. Empty the air receiver of compressed air so that the
pressure gauge shows 0 bar.

3. Close the filter regulator and check that the drain valve is
closed.

4. Start the compressor and note the time it takes until it is
turned off again by the pressure switch. Check that the
pumping time agrees with the technical specifications for
the actual compressor system.

Please note that the pumping time in this manual is given for O to
max pressure.

Important
Always test the pumping time when cold. If the compressor is
warm, the pumping time will be considerably longer.
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FAULT FINDING AND REPAIR

Important

Switch off and isolate from electrical supply before removing
any parts from the pump. Empty air receiver of air before
performing any operation on the compressors’ pressure
system.

1. Compressor does not start
a. The air receiver is pressurized. The motor will start when
the pressure has dropped to the preset start pressure.
Empty the receiver.

b. Check that the mains supply agrees with the motor
label.

c. No power from mains. Check fuses and plug.
Bad connection or broken cable.

The motor is overheated and the thermal protection
has switched it off. When cooled the motor will turn on
automatically. Go to section 4.

f.  The compressor has not been unloaded and there
is back pressure on the piston. Ensure that the
compressor is unloaded each time it stops.

g. The motor is blocked.
h. Defective capacitor.

2. The compressor makes a buzzing sound but does not start
a. Leaky non-return valve. Dismount the pressure pipe and
check if air leaks from the non-return valve. Clean and
replace.

b. The motor is blocked.

3. The compressor runs but the pressure does not increase
a. Intake filter clogged. Replace.

b. Non-return valve is clogged. Clean or replace.

c. Leaksin fittings, tubes or pneumatic equipment. Check
with soapy water or by letting unit stay over night
disconnected from mains. Pressure drop should not
exceed 1 bar.

d. Checkthe piston gaskets. Replace if necessary.
Defective valve plate. Contact your JUN-AIR distributor.

4. The motor gets very hot
a. The ambient temperature is too high. If the motor is
installed in a cabinet sufficient ventilation must be
ensured.

b. Leaksin fittings, tubes or pneumatic equipment. Check
with soapy water or by letting unit stay over night
disconnected from mains. Pressure drop should not
exceed 1 bar.

c. Thecompressor is overloaded.

5. The compressor runs even if no air is tapped
a. Leaksin fittings, tubes or pneumatic equipment. Check
with soapy water or by letting unit stay over night
disconnected from mains. Pressure drop should not
exceed 1 bar.

B6. The compressor does not start at min pressure or does not

stop at max pressure.

a. Defective pressure switch. Replace.

PRESSURE VESSEL
Pressure tested at

Directions for use

14-25 litre 24 bar
40-50 litre  18.3 bar

Application

Receiver for compressed air

Receiver specifications

See name plate

Tubes, etc. must be installed with

Installation suitable materials
Observe the working temperature of
the receiver
Ensure sufficient room for inspec-
Placement

tion and maintenance

The receiver must be kept in a hori-
zontal position

Corrosion protection

The surface treatment must be
maintained as required

Internal inspection at least every
five years

Drain condensate at least once a
week

Alternation/repair

No welding must be made on pres-
surized parts

Safety valve

Ensures that PS will not be ex-
ceeded

Never adjust to a higher pressure
than PS

The capacity of the valve must be
calculated in accordance with the
volume of air supplied by the com-
pressor

PS - Maximum working pressure of
the receiver

2024 JUN-AIR

We reserve the right to make any alterations which may be due to any technical improvements

Printed in the USA



Manuel d’utilisation des systemes basigues 106R

6190770 [Rev D)

SECURITE

Important - A lire en premier !

Veuillez lire les informations suivantes et les instructions
d’utilisation fournies avec ce produit avant de 'utiliser. Ces
informations sont destinées a votre sécurité ; il est important
gue vous suiviez ces instructions. Cela vous évitera egalement
d’endommager |le produit. Si vous n'utilisez pas I'appareil
conformeément aux instructions ou si vous utilisez des

pieces détachées non autarisées par JUN-AIR, vous pourriez
endommager I'appareil et causer de graves hlessures.

A ATTENTION : Pour réduire le risgque de choc électrique

Seuls des agents agréeés doivent procéder aux opérations
de maintenance. Toute depose de pieces ou tentative de
réparation peut créer un choc électrigue. Faites appel a un
agent qualifié pour toute opération de maintenance.

Si cet appareil est fourni avec une fiche a trois broches,
insérez-la uniguement dans une prise correctement mise a
la terre.

A AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire le risque d’électrocution

N’utilisez pas cet appareil a des voltages autres gue ceux
indigues sur la plague signalétigue.

Deébranchez toujours I'appareil aussitot apres utilisation et
rangez-le dans un endroit sec.

N’utilisez pas ce produit dans ou a proximité d’'un liquide
ou a un endroit ou il pourrait tomber dans I'eau ou dans
d’autres liguides.

Ne touchez pas ce produit s’il est tombe dans un liguide.
Debranchez-le immediatement.

Cet appareil n’est pas etanche. Ne I'utilisez jamais a
I'exterieur sous la pluie ou dans une zone humide.

A DANGER : Pour réduire le risgque d’explosion ou d’incendie

La pulverisation de liguides combustibles peut présenter
un risque d’explosion, en particulier dans des pieces
fermees.

N’utilisez pas ce produit dans ou a proximiteé
d’atmospheres explosives ou a un endroit ou des produits
aerosols sont utilisés.

Ne pompez pas d’autres gaz que de 'air atmosphérigue.

Ne pompez pas de liquides ou de vapeurs combustibles
avec ce produit ; ne l'utilisez pas dans ou a proximité

de zones ou se trouvent des liquides ou des vapeurs
combustibles ou explosifs.

N’utilisez pas cet appareil a proximité d’'une flamme nue.

A ATTENTION : Pour éviter des blessures

'air comprimeé peut étre dangereux ; ne dirigez pas le flux
d’air vers la téte ou le corps d’'une personne.

Gardez toujours le systeme hors de portee des enfants.

N'utilisez jamais ce produit si son cordon ou sa fiche
glectrigue est endommage, s'il a chuteé ou a ete endommage,
ou s'il est tombeé dans I'eau. Renvoyez le produit dans un
centre de service apres-vente pour examen et réparation.

Tenez le cable électrigue éloigné des surfaces chaudes.

Assurez-vous gque toutes les ouvertures sont degagees et
ne redémarrez jamais I'appareil avant gu’il n’ait refroidi et
gue la surcharge se soit reinitialisee.

Ne placez jamais le systeme sur une surface molle ou

les ouvertures pourraient étre obstruees. Veillez a ce gue
les ouvertures restent exemptes de poussieres, de saletes
et d’autres particules.

Ne laissez jamais ce produit sans surveillance lorsgu’il est
branche.

N'insérez jamais vos doigts ou d'autres objets dans les ventilateurs.
Cet appareil est équipeé d’'une praotection thermigue et peut
redémarrer automatiguement apres reinitialisation de la surcharge.
Portez des lunettes de protection lorsque vous effectuez
des travaux de maintenance sur ce produit.

Utilisez-le uniguement dans des zones bien ventilges.

Ce produit ne peut étre raccorde gu’a des appareils ou
outils dont la pression nominale maximale est supérieure
ou égale a celle du compresseur.

La surface du compresseur peut devenir chaude. Ne touchez
pas le moteur du compresseur pendant gu'’il fonctionne.

Le non-respect des précautions de sécurité peut entrainer de
graves blessures, y compris la mort dans des cas extrémes.

Min. 5°C/41°F x

Max. 40°C/104°F

A IMPORTANT : Instructions générales d’utilisation

Protégez le compresseur de la pluie, de I'humidité, du gel
et de la poussiere.

Le compresseur est congu et approuve pour la pression de
service max. indiguée dans les caractéristigues techniques.
N'utilisez pas |e compresseur a une tempeérature ambiante
supeérieure a 40 °C/104 °F ou inférieure a 5 °C/41 °F.

Si le cordon d’alimentation du compresseur est defectueux,
il doit étre répare par un distributeur Jun-Air agrée ou un
autre agent qualifié.

2024 JUN-AIR
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FONCTIONNEMENT

+  Sile compresseur a été stockeé a une tempeérature
extrémement basse, laissez-le chauffer a tempeérature
ambiante avant de le mettre en marche.

. Sile compresseur est fourni avec un réservoir, raccordez
I'éguipement et ouvrez e filtre régulateur du réservaoir.

+ Allumez le compresseur a I'aide du pressostat.

. Le compresseur s’arrétera automatiguement si la pression
de déclenchement préréglée est atteinte.

+  Sile compresseur ne démarre pas, c’'est gu'il y a peut-étre
de la pression dans le réservoir. Le compresseur démarrera
automatiguement si la pression chute.

La pression d’enclenchement et de déclenchement est préréeglee
en usine. Normalement, il n’est pas nécessaire de la modifier.
Toutefois, g'il est nécessaire de changer ces préréglages, les
instructions de ce manuel doivent étre suivies a la lettre.

+ Tous les compresseurs CA sont congus pour fonctionner a
un facteur d’utilisation de 100 %, mais il est préférable de les
faire fonctionner a 50 % pour prolonger leur durée de vie.

. Ne retirez pas les couvercles de protection pendant
I'utilisation, car cela pourrait entrainer un choc électrique ou
d’autres blessures.

- Nelubrifiez pas le moteur sans huile avec de I'huile, car cela
deétruirait des composants importants.

MAINTENANCE

Pour gue le compresseur ait une longue durée de vie, il est
important de le contréler et de I'entretenir régulierement comme
deécrit ci-apres.

Maintenance préventive

Une fois par an
ou toutes les
2 000 heures

Activité Hebdomadaire| Mensuelle

a | Purger le condensat

Controler le filtre
régulateur

Contréler les fuites

Nettoyer I'appareil

Controdler la soupape
de sdreté

Controler le filtre
d’entrée

Controler le clapet
antiretour

a) Purger le condensat

Purgez le condensat en ouvrant |e robinet de purge du réservair.
Si 'appareil est equipeé d’un systeme de purge automatique, le
condensat sera purge automatiguement. Si la bouteille de purge
est installée, videz-la si nécessaire.

b] Contréler le filtre régulateur

Si un filtre régulateur est installg, contrdlez-le chague semaine et
purgez le condensat en appuyant sur le bouton situé en bas.

Si un systeme de purge automatigue est installé, le filtre se
videra automatiguement.

Contrélez et changez le filtre et la cartouche filtrante
conformément aux « Instructions d’installation et de
maintenance » relatives au filtre en question.

c) Contréler les fuites

Veérifiez que le moteur, les tuyaux et I'equipement ne fuient pas.

Verifiez le temps de refoulement.

d] Nettoyer I'appareil

Nettoyez I'appareil avec un chiffon doux humidifié autant que
nécessaire. Si besain, utilisez de la paraffine pour eliminer toute
adhérence. Les poussieres et saletés empéchent le refroidissement.

e) Contrdler la soupape de siireté

(,‘— s '“~,'  ))
,A‘ :
1 ‘r))
el
Controlez la soupape de sdreteé avec de la pression dans le

reservoir. La soupape de s(reté est actionneée en tirant I'anneau
(1) ou en tournant la vis (2) selon le type de soupape.

f] Contrdlez le filtre d’admission
Controlez le filtre d’admission et changez-le si nécessaire.

Deéposez le filtre et remplacez-le.

2024 JUN-AIR
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gl Controler le clapet antiretour

Coupez le compresseur au niveau de I'interrupteur de secteur et
debranchez la fiche.

Videz le réservoir d’air comprime en actionnant la soupape de
sdrete. Lorsgue |e réservoir est vide, le manometre indique O bar.

Retirez |e clapet antiretour du réservair.

Démaontez le clapet antiretour et déposez le joint torigue (1) du
piston.

Nettoyez le clapet antiretour.
Posez un nouveau joint torique et remontez le clapet antiretour.
Reéinstallez |e clapet antiretour.

Veuillez noter que toute opération de maintenance doit étre
effectuée par une personne qualifiée.

Ajustement du pressostat

La pression de service a été préréglée en usine. Normalement, il
n’est pas nécessaire de la modifier.

Toutefois, s'il est nécessaire de changer ces prereglages, les
instructions ci-dessous doivent étre suivies a la lettre.

Avertissement

Le compresseur est congu et approuve pour la pression de
service max. indiquée dans les caractéristiques techniques. Ne
le réglez pas a une pression supérieure.

Une pression de service plus éElevée réduira la durée de vie du
compresseur.

Le compresseur s'arrétera a la pression de service max.
(pression d’arrét]) et redémarrera a la pression de service min.
(pression de démarrage). La différence entre la pression de
service max. et min. est la pression différentielle.

Dévissez le couvercle du pressostat. Ajustez la pression de
service max. a I'aide des deux ressorts A (dans e sens des
aiguilles d'une montre : pression plus élevée]. Réglez les deux
ressorts de la méme maniere.

Ajustez la pression différentielle a I'aide du ressort B [dans le
sens des aiguilles d'une montre : pression différentielle plus
élevée, pression de démarrage maintenue).

Contrdle du temps de refoulement

Le temps de refoulement indigue I'état du compresseur.

1. Verifiez gu'il n'y a pas de fuites dans le systeme.

2. Videz le réservoir d’air comprime afin gue le manometre
indigue O bar.

3. Fermez le filtre régulateur et vérifiez que le rohinet de purge
est ferme.

4. Demarrez le compresseur et notez au bout de combien
de temps le pressostat I'arréte a nouveau. Verifiez gue le
temps de refoulement est conforme aux caracteristigues
technigues du compresseur.

Veuillez noter que le temps de refoulement indigué dans ce

manuel vaut pour une pression comprise entre O et la pression
de service max.

Important

Testez toujours le temps de refoulement a froid. Si le
compresseur est chaud, le temps de refoulement sera
beaucoup plus long.

2024 JUN-AIR
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DEPANNAGE

Important

Eteignez le compresseur et coupez Palimentation électrique
avant de déposer des piéces de la pompe. Videz le réservair d’air
avant d’effectuer toute opération sur le systeme de pression du
compresseur.

1. Le compresseur ne démarre pas

a.

o.
h.

Le réservoir d’air est sous pression. Le moteur
démarrera lorsque la pression sera descendue a la
pression de démarrage préréglée. Videz le réservair.

Verifiez gue I'alimentation secteur est conforme a
I'étiquette du moteur.

Il N’y a pas d’alimentation secteur. Veérifiez les fusibles et
la fiche.

Mauvais raccordement ou cable rompu.

Le moteur est en surchauffe et la protection thermique
I'a arrété. Une fois refroidi, le moteur s’allumera
automatiguement. Allez au point 4.

Le compresseur n'a pas ete decharge etil y a une
pression de retour au niveau du piston. Assurez-vous gue
le compresseur est décharge a chague fois gu'il s'arréte.
Le moteur est bloqué.

Condensateur defectueux.

2. Le compresseur vromhit, mais ne démarre pas

a.

b.

Le clapet antiretour fuit. Démontez e tuyau de pression
et verifiez si de I'air fuit au niveau du clapet antiretour.
Nettoyez-le et remontez-le.

Le moteur est blogué.

3. Le compresseur fonctionne, mais la pression naugmente pas

a.
b.

Le filtre d’admission est obstrué. Remplacez-le.

Le clapet antiretour est obstrué. Nettoyez-le ou
remplacez-le.

Les raccords, les tubes ou I'eguipement pneumatigue
fuient. Vérifiez avec de I'eau savonneuse ou en laissant
I'appareil debranche du secteur toute la nuit. La chute
de pression ne devrait pas dépasser 1 bar.

Verifiez les joints de piston. Remplacez-les si nécessaire.

La plague a clapet est defectueuse. Contactez votre
distributeur JUN-AIR.

4. Le moteur devient trés chaud

a.

C.

La tempeérature ambiante est trop élevee. Si le moteur
est installé dans un caisson, vous devez vous assurer
gue la ventilation est suffisante.

Les raccords, les tubes ou I'équipement pneumatique
fuient. Vérifiez avec de I'eau savonneuse ou en laissant
I'appareil debranche du secteur toute la nuit. La chute
de pression ne devrait pas dépasser 1 bar.

Le compresseur est en surcharge.

Pression testee a :

5. Le compresseur fonctionne méme en 'ahsence de rejet

Les raccords, les tubes ou I'équipement pneumatique
fuient. Vérifiez avec de I'eau savonneuse ou en laissant
I'appareil debranche du secteur toute la nuit. La chute
de pression ne devrait pas depasser 1 bar.

B6. Le compresseur ne démarre pas a la pression de service
min. ou ne s’arréte pas a la pression de service max.

Le pressostat est defectueux. Remplacez-le.

RESERVOIR SOUS PRESSION

4-25 litres 24 bar
40-50 litres 18,3 bar

Instructions d’utilisation

Application

Réservoir d’air comprime

Caracteristiques
technigues du reservoir

Cf. plague signalétique

Installation

Les tubes, etc. doivent étre installés
avec du matériel adéquat.

Positionnement

Respectez la température de
fonctionnement du réservaoir.

Laissez assez d’'espace pour
'inspection et la maintenance.

Le reservoir doit rester en position
horizontale.

Protection contre la

Le traitement de surface doit étre
entretenu si besain.

Inspection interne au moins tous les

réparations

corrosion cing ans
Purgez le condensat au moins une
fois par semaine.
e Aucun soudage ne doit étre
Madifications/ d

effectué sur les pieces sous
pression.

Soupape de sdreté

Permet de ne pas dépasser la PS.

Ne la réglez jamais a une pression
superieure a la PS.

La capacité de la soupape doit étre
calculée en fonction du volume d’air
fourni par le compresseur.

PS : pression de service maximale
du réservair

10
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SEGURIDAD

Importante. Lea primero esta informacion.

Lea la informacian siguiente y las instrucciones de
funcionamiento incluidas con este producto antes de utilizarlo.
Dicha informacién es para su seguridad, por lo gue es importante
gue observe estas instrucciones. Ademas, tambien le ayudara a
evitar que se produzcan dafios en el producto. El uso del equipo
de una manera no estipulada en las instrucciones, asi como el
empleo de piezas de repuesto no autorizadas u homologadas

por JUN-AIR, puede provocar tanto dafios en el equipo como
lesiones fisicas graves.

A ATENCION: Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica

Todas las operaciones de mantenimiento deben correr a
cargo exclusivamente de personal de servicio debidamente
autorizado. La extraccion de componentes vy las tareas

de reparacitn no autorizadas pueden provocar una
descarga eléctrica. Asi pues, encargue todas las tareas

de mantenimiento a personal de servicio debidamente
cualificado y autarizado.

Si el equipo se suministra con un enchufe de tres clavijas,
conéctelo Unicamente a una base de enchufe que disponga
de una toma de tierra adecuada.

A ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de electrocucion

No utilice este equipo con tensiones eléctricas distintas de
las indicadas en la placa de caracteristicas.

Desenchufe siempre este equipo inmediatamente despues
de utilizarlo y guardelo en un lugar seco.

No utilice este producto con liguidos ni cerca de ellos, ni
tampoco en lugares en los gue pueda caerse facilmente o
ser arrastrado por el agua u otros liguidos.

No intente recuperar este producto si se ha caido en un
liguido. Si esto ocurre, desenchufelo de inmediato.

Este equipo no es resistente a la intemperie. Asi pues, no lo
utilice nunca en exteriores si llueve o si hay humedad en el
ambiente.

A PELIGRDO: Para reducir el riesgo de explosidn o de
incendio
- Elrociado con liguidos combustibles puede entrafiar un
riesgo de explosion, sobre todo si esta operacion se realiza
en espacios cerrados.

No utilice este producto en atmosferas explosivas ni cerca
de ellas, ni tampoco en ubicaciones en las gue se utilicen
productos en forma de aerosaol.

No utilice el producto para bombear ninglin gas que no sea
aire atmosfeérico.

No bombee liquidos ni vapores combustibles con

este producto, y no lo utilice en zonas en las gue haya
liguidos, vapores o materiales combustibles o explosivos.
Manténgalo alejado de estas zonas peligrosas.

No utilice este equipo cerca de llamas abiertas.

A ATENCION: Para evitar lesiones fisicas

El aire comprimido puede ser peligroso. Asf pues, no dirija el flujo
de aire hacia la cabeza ni hacia el cuerpo de ninguna persona.
Mantenga siempre el sistema en su totalidad lejos del
alcance de nifios.

No utilice nunca este producto si ha sufrido alglin golpe o
cualguier tipo de dafio, si se ha caido al agua o si el cable de
alimentacion o el enchufe presentan algin desperfecto. Si
esto ocurre, devuelva el producto al centro de servicio para
gue procedan a su analisis y, en su caso, su reparacion.
Mantenga el cable eléctrico alejado de cualquier superficie caliente.
Mantenga todas las aberturas sin obstrucciones y no
vuelva a poner en marcha el equipo hasta gue este se
enfrie y la sobrecarga se restablezca.

No cologue nunca dicho equipo en una superficie

blanda en la que las aberturas puedan quedar tapadas

0 blogueadas. Mantenga todas las aberturas sin polvo,
suciedad y demas impurezas.

No deje nunca el producto sin vigilancia mientras esté
enchufado.

No introduzca nunca los dedos ni objetos de ningun tipo en
los ventiladores.

Este equipo incorpora una proteccion térmica y vuelve

a ponerse en marcha automaticamente una vez gue se
restablece el estado de sobrecarga.

Utilice gafas de seguridad siempre gue realice alguna
tarea de mantenimiento en este producto.

Utilice el producto Unicamente en areas hien ventiladas.
Este producto solo puede conectarse a equipos o
herramientas con una presidn nominal méaxima superior o
igual a la del compresor.

La superficie del compresor puede calentarse bastante.
Asi pues, no togue el motor del compresor mientras se
encuentre en funcionamiento.

El incumplimiento de las precauciones de seguridad puede provocar
lesiones fisicas graves y, en casos extremaos, incluso la muerte.

v

Min. 5°C/41°F
Max. 40°C/104°F

A IMPORTANTE: Instrucciones de uso generales

Proteja el compresor de la lluvia, la humedad, las heladas
y el polvo.

El compresor esta construido y homologado para

la presion maxima gue se indica en el apartado
“Especificaciones técnicas”.

No utilice el compresor a una temperatura ambiente
superior a 40 °C/104 °F ni inferior a 5 °C/41°F.

Si el cable de alimentacion del compresor presenta alguiin
desperfecto, pongase en contacto con un distribuidor
autorizado de Jun-Air u otro personal debidamente
cualificado para gue proceda a la reparacion correspondiente.

2024, JUIN-NR
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MANEJO Y FUNCIONAMIENTO

Si el compresor se ha almacenado a una temperatura
extremadamente baja, espere a gue se atempere y alcance
la temperatura ambiente antes de encenderlo.

- Siel compresor se suministra con un deposito, conecte el
eguipo y abra el regulador del filtro de dicho depadsito.

Encienda el compresor utilizando el presostato.

El compresor se detiene automaticamente en cuanto se
alcanza la presion de desconexion preestablecida.

Si el compresor no se pone en marcha, es posible que haya
presion en el deposito. El compresor se pondra en marcha
de forma automatica en cuanto la presion disminuya.

La presion de conexion y desconexion se preconfigura en
fabricay por lo general no es necesario modificarla. No
obstante, si es necesario cambiar los ajustes preestablecidos,
observe de forma estricta las instrucciones de este manual.

- Todos los compresores de CA estan disefiados para
funcionar al 100 %, si bien se recomienda un funcionamiento
al 50 % para garantizar una vida Util mas larga.

No retire las cubiertas de proteccidn durante el
funcionamiento, pues esto puede provocar una descarga
eléctrica u otras lesiones fisicas.

No lubrigue el motor sin lubricante con aceite, pues dicha
operacion destruira componentes importantes.

MANTENIMIENTO

Para garantizar una larga vida (til del compresor, es
imprescindible llevar a cabo las labores de inspeccién y
mantenimiento periddicas gue se describen a continuacion.

Mantenimiento preventivo

Unaveza | Unavezal Una vez al
Actividad la semana mes afio o cada
2000 horas

a | DOrenar el condensado

Revisar el regulador
del filtro

Comprobar la
presencia de fugas

d | Limpiar el eguipo

Revisar la valvula de

a) Drenar el condensado
Drene el condensado abriendo la llave de descarga del depdsito.

Si se ha montado un sistema de descarga automatica, el
condensado se drenara automaticamente. Si se ha instalado una
botella de descarga, vaciela siempre gue sea necesario.

b] Revisar el reqgulador del filtro

Si se ha instalado un regulador del filtro, inspecciénelo una vez ala
semana y drene el condensado pulsando el botdn de la parte inferior.

Si se ha incarporado el sistema de drenaje automaticao, el filtro se
vaciara automaticamente.

Revise y cambie el filtro y el elemento filtrante conforme a
las indicaciones del apartado “Instrucciones de instalacion y
mantenimiento” para el filtro de que se trate.

c) Comprobar la presencia de fugas

Revise el motor, los conductos de manguera y el equipo para ver
si existe alguna fuga.

Compruebe el tiempo de bombeo.

d] Limpiar el equipo

Limpie el equipo siempre gue sea necesario utilizando un pafio
suave y ligeramente humedecido. Si observa adherencias, utilice
parafina para eliminarlas. Recuerde gue la presencia de paolvo y
suciedad pueden impedir una refrigeracion adecuada.

e) Revisar la valvula de seguridad

Inspeccione la valvula de seguridad cuando haya presion en el
depdsito. La vélvula de seguridad se acciona tirando del anillo (1) o
girando el tornillo (2], dependiendo del tipo de valvula de que se trate.

f] Revisar el filtro de aspiracion
Revise el filtro de aspiracion y, en caso necesario, sustitlyalo.

seguridad
f Rev?sar.tlal filtro de
aspiracion
g Revisa.rlla valvula de
retencion Retire el filtro usado y sustitlyalo por uno nuevo.
12 2024 JUN-AIR
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g) Revisar la valvula de retencién

Apague el compresor con el interruptor principal y extraiga el
enchufe de la toma de corriente.

Vacie el depdsito de aire comprimido accionando la valvula
de seguridad. Cuando el depdsito esta vacio, la lectura del
manoémetro debe ser de O bar.

Desmaonte la valvula de retencién del depdsito.

i P
Y=l \

Desensamble la valvula de retencion y extraiga la junta torica (1)
del pistan.

Limpie la vélvula de retencian.

Incorpore una nueva junta torica y vuelva a ensamblar la valvula
de retencian.

Vuelva a instalar la valvula de retencidn.

Recuerde que todas las operaciones de servicio y mantenimiento
deben correr a cargo de personal debidamente formado y
cualificado.

Ajuste del presostato

La presion de funcionamiento se ha preconfigurado en fabricay
por lo general no es necesario modificarla.

No obstante, si es necesario cambiar los ajustes preestablecidos,
observe de forma estricta las instrucciones que se incluyen a
continuacion.

Advertencia

El compresor estd construido y homologado para la presion
mdxima que se indica en el apartado “Especificaciones
técnicas”. Asi pues, no lo ajuste a una presion mds elevada.

Cualquier presion de funcionamiento mds elevada reducird la
vida util del compresor.

El compresor se detiene cuando se alcanza la presién maxima
(presién de parada) y se pone en marcha de nuevo cuando dicha
presion desciende al valor minimo [presion de arrangue). La
diferencia entre la presion maxima vy la minima recibe el nombre
de presion diferencial.

Desatornille la tapa del presostato. Regule la presiaon maxima
ajustando los dos muelles identificados como “A” en la imagen
(silos gira en sentido de las agujas del reloj, aumenta la presian).
Ajuste los dos muelles a un valor idéntico.

Regule la presian diferencial ajustando el muelle identificado
como “B” en laimagen (si lo gira en sentido horario, la presion
diferencial aumenta vy la presion de arrangue se mantiene].

Prueba del tiempo de bombeo
El tiempo de bombeo indica el estado del compresaor.

1. Asegurese de que el sistema no presente ninguna fuga.

2. Vacie el deposito de aire comprimido para que el mandmetro
muestre una lectura de O bar.

3. Cierre el regulador del filtro y asegurese de que la valvula de
descarga este cerrada.

4. Pongaen marcha el compresor y anote el tiempo gue
transcurre hasta gue se apaga de nuevo con el presostatao.
Asegurese de gue el tiempo de bombeo coincida con las
especificaciones técnicas del compresor de gue se trate.

Tenga en cuenta gue el tiempo de bombeo gue se indica en
este manual se refiere al margen comprendido entre O bar y la
presion maxima.

Importante

Compruebe siempre el tiempo de bombeo con el equipo frio.
Si el compresor estd caliente, el tiempo de bombeo serd
considerablemente mds largo.

2024 JUN-AIR
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DETECCION Y SOLUCION DE FALLOS

Importante

Apague el equipo y desenchiifelo de la red eléctrica antes de
retirar o extraer cualquier componente de lo bomba. Asimismo,
vacie el depdsito de aire antes de realizar cualquier operacicon
en el sistema de presidn de los compresores.

1. Elcompresor no se pone en marcha

a.

0.
h.

El depdsito de aire esta presurizado. El motor se pondra
en marcha en cuanto la presién haya descendido a la
presion de arranque preestablecida. Vacie el deposito.

Asegurese de gue la corriente de la red electrica
utilizada coincida con los datos que figuran en la placa
de caracteristicas del motor.

La fuente de alimentacion no tiene energia. Revise los
fusibles y el enchufe.

Puede gue exista una conexion incorrecta o un cable roto.

El motor se ha sobrecalentado y la proteccian
térmica lo ha desconectado. El motor se encendera

automaticamente en cuanto se enfrie. Vaya al apartado 4.

El compresor no se ha descargado y hay contrapresion
en el piston. Asegurese de que el compresor quede
descargado cada vez gue se detenga.

El motor esta blogueado.
El condensador esta defectuoso.

2. El compresor emite un zumbido, pero no se pone en marcha

a.

b.

La valvula de retencitn presenta una fuga. Desmonte la
tuberia de presion y compruebe si la valvula de retencion
presenta fugas de aire. Limpiela y vuelva a colocarla.

El motor esta blogueado.

3. El compresor funciona, pero la presion no aumenta

a.
b.

El filtro de aspiracion esta obstruido. Sustituyalo.

La valvula de retencidn esta obstruida. Limpiela o
sustitllyala segun corresponda.

Hay fugas en los accesorios o racores, los tubos o

el sistema neumatico. Revise este hecho con agua y
jabadn o deje el equipo desenchufado de la red eléctrica
durante toda la noche. No debe producirse una
disminucion de la presion superior a 1 bar.

Revise las juntas del pistan. y, en caso necesario,
sustitiyalas.

La placa de la valvula esta defectuosa. Péngase en
contacto con su distribuidor de JUN-AIR.

4. El motor se calienta demasiado

a.

La temperatura ambiente es demasiado alta. Si el motor
se ha instalado en un armario, aseglrese de gue exista
una ventilacion suficiente.

Hay fugas en los accesorios o racores, los tubos o

el sistema neumatico. Revise este hecho con agua y
jabadn o deje el equipo desenchufado de la red eléctrica
durante toda la noche. No debe producirse una
disminucion de la presion superior a 1 bar.

El compresor presenta una sobrecarga.

5. El compresor funciona incluso si no se expulsa aire.

a.

Hay fugas en los accesorios o racores, 10s tubos o

el sistema neumatico. Revise este hecho con aguay
jabdn o deje el equipo desenchufado de la red eléctrica
durante toda la noche. No debe producirse una
disminucitn de la presién superior a 1 bar.

6. El compresor no se pone en marcha cuando la presidgn
disminuye al valor minimo o no se detiene cuando se
alcanza la presion maxima.

b.

El presostato esta defectuoso. Sustitlyalo.

DEPOSITO DE PRESION

Presion probada en

4-25 litros 24 bar
40-50 litros 18,3 bar

Instrucciones de uso

Aplicacion

Depasito de aire comprimido

Especificaciones del
depasito

Consulte la placa de caracteristicas

Instalacion

Los tubos y otros componentes
deben instalarse con materiales
adecuados

Ubicacion

Observe la temperatura de
funcionamiento del depadsito.

Asegurese de gue haya suficiente
espacio para las labores de
inspeccion y mantenimiento.

Mantenga el depdsito en pasicion
haorizontal.

Proteccién contra la
corrosion

Mantenga el tratamiento de las
superficies de la manera que
corresponda.

Realice una inspeccion del interior
al menos cada cinco afios.

Drene el condensado al menos una
vez a la semana.

Cambios y reparaciones

No realice ninguna soldadura en los
componentes presurizados.

Vélvula de seguridad

Aseglrese de no superar la PS.

No utilice nunca un ajuste de
presion superior al valor de la PS.

Calcule la capacidad de la valvula
en funcion del valumen de aire
suministrado por el compresaor.

PS: presion de funcionamiento
maxima del depdsito.
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Technical Data & Specifications

Specifications

106R-8B

106R-
25HBSS

106R-25B

2x106R-40B

Electrical rating volts 230V 230V 120V 230V 230V 120V 230V
liter 8 25 40
Tank size
US. 2.1 6.6 10.6
gallon
kg 21 24 36 34 48 52 51
Weight
Ibs 486 52 80 76 106 ns N3
58.2 x 40.6 56.6 x 59 x 56.6 x 64
Cm 38 x 66.5 x 38 55.5xB63.1x52.8
Dimensions x 227 25.4 x 52
(wxhxd] . 22.9x16 x 22.3x23.2 22.3x25.2 x
in 8.9 <10 15.0x26.2 x15.0 505 21.9 x 24.8 x 20.8
) LPM 53.8 @ 50 Hz | 53.8 @ 50 Hz 51 396 @ 50Hz | 39.6 (@50 Hz 935 78.7 (@50 Hz
EU?“”tUFUIUS Sé’]slf/lem B51@60Hz | 61.7@ B0 Hz 473 @BOHz | 473 @ 60 Hz : 94.5 @ B0 Hz
utput Flow ax.
Dpeprating Pressure' CFM 1.9 @ 50 Hz 1.9 @ 50 Hz 18 1.4 @ 50 Hz 1.4 @ 50 Hz 33 2.8 @ 50 Hz
2.3 @ B0 Hz 2.2 (@ B0 Hz : 1.7 @ B0 Hz 1.7 @ B0 Hz : 3.3 @ B0 Hz
) bar 4 B
Cut-in Pressure
psi 58 87
bar B 8
Cut-out Pressure
psi 87 16
Maximum Operational bar B8 10
Pressure? psi 87 145
Air Filtration pm 5
Safety Relief Valve bar 8 1
Pressure psi 116 180
58t0B64 @ 58to64 @ B0to BB [@ B0to 6B @ B8to72 @
50 Hz 50 Hz 50 Hz 50 Hz 50 Hz
dBA) | Bowee@ | Bowes@ | °°P%% | Bowesm | sowes@ | 29728 | Gewm@
B0 Hz B0 Hz B0 Hz B0 Hz B0 Hz
Sound Level
13t018 @ 13t017 @ 14t022 @ 14tc21@ 21to 26 @
50 Hz 50 Hz 50 Hz 50 Hz 50 Hz
(sones) | 14i0e1@ | 14t020@ 141023 14t1023@ | 16t024@ eeto2s 221029 @
60 Hz B0 Hz B0 Hz B0 Hz 60 Hz
Operating °C 5to 40
Temperature °F 41to 104
Dpergt_mg Relative % 50 t0 80
Humidity
) 02:58 @ 0340 @
FSJE“CHFDTJ?;; s | 0:39@50Hz | 0200@50Hz 02:20 50 Hz 50 Hz 150 0212 @ 50 Hz
. 3 ’ 0:32 @ B0Hz | 01:41 (@ B0OHz ’ 02:20 @ 0241 @ . 01:50 @ B0 Hz
operating temperature 60 Hz 60 Hz

Technical modifications reserved.

'Air flow is reduced by approx. 18-20% on units with dryer during purge cycle.

2Maox pressure not to exceed 10 bar/145 psi for 6 to 8 bar systems. Please note unit is certified at factory cut in and cut out pressure of 6 to 8 bar.
SAt operating temperature

Technical modifications reserved.
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Performance Curves

106R-25HBSS 230 V Air Flow 106R-25HBSS 230 V Air Flow
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*Air flow is reduced by approx. 18-20% on units with dryer during purge cycle.
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Electrical Drawing Model 106R-8B
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Electrical Drawing Model 106R-25HBSS
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Electrical Drawing Model 106R-25B
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Electrical Drawing Model 2x106R-40B
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Pneumatic Diagram Model 106R-8B
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Pneumatic Diagram Model 106R-25B
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Pneumatic Diagram Model 2x106R-40B
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Basic System Kits

10B6R Basic Systems User Guide

Description

10BR Preventative Maintenance Kit
106R6 Service Kit - Low Pressure
106R5 Service Kit - High Pressure
106R Capacitor Replacement Kit
10BR Capacitor Cover

106R Spare Parts

106R Retrofit Parts for 0F302/0F312
Basic B System Outlet Hose Kit

Basic BQ System Outlet Hose Kit
Regulator Filter Kit

Regulator Filter Bowl Manual Drain Kit
Regulator Filter Bowl Automatic Drain Kit
4071321 PARKER Reg Kit

74

Kit
Number
K1038
K1039
K1040
K1041
K1042
K1043
K1044
K1048
K1049
4071311
4071330
4071340
4071321

Service Interval

2000 hours or one year
6000 hours or five years
6000 hours or five years
Five years

As needed

As needed

As needed

As needed

As needed

2000 hours or one year
As needed

As needed

As needed
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Basic Systems 106R-8B 230 V Feature Diagram
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Basic Systems 106R-25HBSS 230 V Feature Diagram
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Basic Systems 106R-25B 120 V Feature Diagram
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Basic Systems 106R-25B 230 V Feature Diagram
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Basic Systems 106R-25BQ2 Feature Diagram
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Basic Systems 2x106R-40B 120V Feature Diagram
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Basic Systems 2x106R-40B 230 V Feature Diagram
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Symbols

The symbols found on the product and packing are explained below.

English

Symbol Description

Caution! Please refer to enclosed documentation

Warning! Hot surfaces. Risk of burns. Do not touch the compressor head.

(BB

‘a

Keep dry. Do not expose to rain.

=)

+55°C / +131°F

Transport and storage:
Temperature: -25°C to 55°C / -13°F to 131°F

-25°C /-13°F

90%

é Max.
é é Transport and storage: Relative humidity: max. 80%

This side up.

This side up.

Disposal in accordance with existing regulations for electric and electronic equipment.

! Fragile. Handle with care.
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Gast Manufacturing
2300 M139 Highway
Benton Harbor, Ml 49023
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